In accordance vtk
Rule 18.7 ¢ the L | 0 3
Insolvery (2ngiang &

Wales; Rules 2016 ane

s o oen e Notice of progress report in voluntary

0
AP

Companies House:

197 o' tne tosolvency : :
168 * winding up
*A95J0WH7 *
A15 21/05/2020 #134
COMPANIES HOUSE |
u Company details

Company numner 1013‘2:[1‘417;8

—_— e ———

[ . . -
= filling in this form
Please corplete |7 typescnptorir

Company name i full \ RMD Builders Limited

boig plack capnals

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) ‘Rob

Surname ; Keyes

Liguidatar’'s address

Bullding name/numper tdapfmmr- Jedt % e ARLOAE G

street HedsrehHouse

]“'} [ S N

r

Post town 14-16Crose-Street A 1 racs

County/Region Reading A

postcose R G isN

Counury _‘

u Liquidator's name ©

full forenameis) | David ‘@0ther liguidator
: Use th s sectio” e teli us about

Surname Taylor another liouiozion,

E Liguidator’s address @

Bulding nameinumber  1stFieer MDAV o TR N oy re Ogst:i[ls”s‘:cmémrc @il us abo.at

Streer HegrehHeuse | - Loy SO ancrer hoa eate

05t tows 14-16 Cross-Street-

COur‘:rt;h’Regwcn Reading -

Postcecae ”ﬁ_-é" 1 wm_

Country o

AT Ve 0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding ug

Period of progress report

—_—— e —

From date 9 :1 b 5_ 2 0 ;'1 g T
Jo date 5-‘2 ECO E} ?) 2D })2 0 |
Progress report

T Tne progress report 1s attached
E Sign and date
Liguidator's signature S9matat

K Fobrt lzu,us

Signature date E-! 0 -6“::5—* ’2—l'o_ ) E

0417 vers o 2 (0



LIQC3

Nctice of prcgress report in voiuntary winding up

E Presenter information

“ Important information

You do hot have to give any contact information, but
you do it will nelp Companias House 1f there 15 a query
on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
visible 1¢ searchers of the public record.

“T VJikki Claridge

_All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

e KRE Corporate Recovery LLP

EREE

Unit 8, The Aguarium

King Street
" Reading
[T P Berkshlre
EENAT LR:G‘] : 2A NE

[ L RS

01189 479080

Checklist

- We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
tollowing:

T The company name and number maich the
infarmat:on hela on the putlic Register.

You have attached the requirec aocuments.
You have signed the form.

—

" You may return this form to any Companies House
~address, however for expediency we advise you to i
return it to the address below: '

' The Registrar of Companies. Companies House.
, Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, {F14 302,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

" For further informazion please see the guidance notes
- on the website at www.gov.uk/compan:eshouse

- or emall enguires@companiesnouse.gov.uk.
|

' This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
‘www.gov.uk/companieshouse

ke form Rias Deon provided fras of ¢hgtge oy Tovpar es House

04777 Vervion T



RMD Builders Limited
(in Liguidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 21/05/2018
of Affairs To 20/05/2020 Toe 20/05/2020
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
14.C00.00) Lloyds Bank Pic NIL NIL
NIiL NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Assignment agreement 500 0C 500 00
Bank Irterest Net of Tax NIL 738
3a30ccce Book Debts NIL 28.790 28
Cash at Bank NIL 10,408 80
NIL Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
NiL teasehold Property (1) NIL NIL
25000 CO Retentions NiL 25.000.00
Utilities Refund 589 32 - 3.278 83
1.089 32 65,683 28
COST OF REALISATIONS
Cebt Collection fees NIL 8,700 00
Office Hoiders Fees 7.5600.00 2500000 -
Pension costs 300.00 2.100 00
Preparaticn of S of A 7.600.0C 7.500.00
Specific Bond NIL 272.00
Stationery & Postage 27913 518.4¢
Statutary Advertising 189 20 169 2¢
Travel Expenses 8.5z 352
Website Fees 1C.00 - 10.00
{15 766.85) (44 278 21)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
12C.586.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NiL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
124.000 00 Barciays Bank Pic NIL NIL
Uncertair Employees NIL NIL
{63 185.8C; HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NI NIL
(105.081.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT MNIL NiL
{282,000.000 Leans NiL NIL
(5E7.221.00} Trace & Expense Crediters NIL NIL
NiL NiL
{1,101,083.00) (14,677.53} 21,705.08
REPRESENTED BY s feT T .
Bank 1 Current 20.053.71
Vat Receivable 1651 37
21,705.08
Koleort lzu,,c,s
Rob Keyes

Page 1 ¢**

P8 8QL ver 201216

From 21/06/2019

JOmt Liausaator

0 May 2520 16 54

m
M
[
he



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

& Resources for 1Ps LLp 2017



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY L1QUIDATION

Content

Append

Executive Summary
Administration and Planning
Realisation of Assets
Creditors

Fees and Expenses
Creditors’ Rights

EU Regulations

Conclusion

ices

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

Appendix 2 — Receipts and Payments account for the period 21/05/2019 to 20/05/2020
Appendix 3 - Estimated Qutcome Statement

Appendix 4 - Detaited list of work undertaken in the period and KRE Corporate Recovery
LLP’s Fee policy

Appendix 5 - Time cost information for period 21/05/2019 to 20/05/2020
Appendix & - Time costs summary for period. cumulative & comparison with estimate

Appendix 7 - Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate

L Resources for |Ps LLP 2017 2



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Assets ) B
Estimated  to Anticipated . Total
realise per future " anticipated
Statement  of ' Realisations . realisations realisations
Asset Affairs {£) to date (£) . [f) £}
Book Delits 30,000 28,790 ¢ Nil . 28,790
Retentions 25,000 25,006 *Nil 25,000
Cash at bank Nil 10,406 + Nil 10,406
Expenses
Amount per . | Anticipated
fees and Expense | further Total
expenses incurred to | expense to anticipated
Expense estimates (£} date (£) | closure (£) expense {(£)
" loint Liquidators’ fees 32,465 . 46,192 5,000 51,192
Debt Collectors’ fees uncertain ' 8,700 Nl 8,700
All other expenses 11,984 ! 3,078 10 3,088

_ Dividend prospects

Distribution / dividend paid to : Anticipated  distribution /|

date ' dividend, based upon the .
' : above '
Creditor class
Secured creditor Nil Nl
~ Preferential creditors ¢ Nil 35pinthe £ (estimate)

Unsecured creditors © Nt LN

Summary of key issues outstanding
« Payment of dividend to preferential creditors
s Finalisation of tax and vat matters

Closure
Based on current information, it is anticipated that the liquidation will be concluded within the next
& months.

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information
Statutory information may be found at Appendix 1.

The leint Liquidators are reguired to meet a considerable number of statutory and reguiatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the
case, which ensures that werk is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these
tasks may be found in Appendix 4.

The Joint Liquidators have met their statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as fisted
below. In consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been

Z Resgusces fer 1Ps LLP 2017 3



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - tN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

taken to ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful derails
of the strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

During the Review Period, the following key documents have been 155ued:

+  This progress report;
Other administration tasks
During the Review Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

s (ase reviews,
s \Jatreturns
¢ Corporation tax returns

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of the joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments account for
the period 21/05/2019 to 20/05/2019. The balance of funds are held in an interest bearing account.

Detaited below is key information about asset realisation and strategy, however, more details about
the work undertaken may be found at Appendix 4. The Joint liquidators formulated and worked
through a realisation strategy that sought to maximise realisations net of costs. The financial benefit
of those efforts is described further below.

Book debts and Retentions

The realisable value given to book debts and retenticns were £30,000 and £25,000 respectively.
Credebt Debt collection agents were instructed to assist with the collection of debtors and
retentions. The sum of £28,790 has been received from debtor collections and the sum of £25,000
has been received from retentions. All debtors have now heen collected.

Cash at Bank
The sum of £10,407 has been realised from the company bank account.

CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, tne Joint
Liquidators have had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix 4. The
following sections explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors

The Company had granted the following security: -
Type of charge Date created Beneficiary

| Fixed ar;d—llf!moiating charge 21.11.2017 Lioyds Bank Plc

The debt due to Lloyds Bank Plc (the Bank) at the date of appointment was in relation to an
overdraft, the total quantum of which was approximately £4 000 excluding charges and accruing
interest. it is anticipated that asset realisations will not be sufficient to repay the Bank in full.

© Sesn,ores Tor Pe LLE 2017 4



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Preferential creditors

Employee claims

10 employees were made redundant on 30 April 2018. The relevant information fer employees to
submit claims has been made to the Redundancy Payments Office and information and help has
been given to employees to enable them ta submit their claims online. In addition the company
employed a number of sub contractors who were able to make claims to the Redundancy Service.

Employees were shown to be owed £20,596 preferentially. Preferential claims totalling £37,270 have
been received in respect of sums owed to employees and the Redundancy Payments Service.

The Joint Liquidators anticipate being able to pay a distribution of approximately 35p in tne £ in
respect of known preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors
HMRC was shown to be owed £168,266. A claim of £289,167 has been received.

The trade and expense creditors as per the statement of affairs totalled £557,221. Please be advised
that proofs of debt are still being received and therefore the total value of unsecured claims is not
known at present,

Dividend prospects
It is not anticipated that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors.

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the company's net
property shall be made available to unsecured creditors.

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Lloyds Bank Plc on 21 November 2017 and
based on present information, the Joint Liquidators estimate that there will be insufficient
realisations to discharge in full all costs and preferential claims. Therefore, there will be no net
property from which to deduct a prescribed part.

FEES AND EXPENSES
Pre-Appointment Casts

The creditors autharised the fee of £7,500 for assisting the directors with the arrangements for the
creditors decision and with preparing the Statement of Affairs on 10 july 2019,

The fee was paid from realisations and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account.

The Joint Ligquidators’ fees
it is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate ieve} of experience.

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees was approved by creditors on 11 June 2018 in accorgance
with the following decision:

“That the Joint Liquidators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them and their
staff in attending to matters arising in the Liquidation. such time to be cnarged at the
hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was
undertaken and capped at £25,055;.”

I Resouices for 1Fs LLP 2027

Ln



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT QF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Further fees in excess of the fees estimate were approved by the creditors on 10 July 2C15.

The time costs for the period 21/05/2015 to 20/05/2020 total £21,032, representing 56.10 nours at
an average hourty rate of £374.90. The sum of £7,500 has been drawn in the period on account of
time costs incurred. The time costs for the period are detailed at Appendix 5.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liguidation to a close, the
Joint Liquidators consider that:

e the adjusted fees estimate is likely to be exceeded, however no further fee approva! will be
requested; and

« the original expenses estimate is unlikely to be exceeded

Disbursements

The disbursements that have been incurred during the period are detailed on Appendix 7. Alsc
included in Appendix 7 is a comparison of the expenses likely to be incurred in the Liquidation as a
whaole with the original expenses estimate, together with reasons where any expenses are iikely tc
exceed that estimate.

The category 1 disbursements paid for in the period 21/05/2019 to 20/05/2020 total £3,078 are
detailed at Appendix 2 and represent the simple reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments
made in relation to the assignment.

No category 2 disbursements have been paid in the period.

information about this insolvency process may be - found on the R3 wetsite at
http://fwww creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees together with the
firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at http://krecr.co.uk/creditors/. A hard
copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be
obtained on request.

Other professional costs

Debt cotlectors

Credebt were instructed as debt collectors. Their fees have been agreed at 15% plus VAT of all debts
and retentions collected. Their fees total £8,700.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (inciuding the creditor in guestion) reguest further details of the Joint
Liquidators’ fees remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any securea
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the ameunt and/or
basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured crediter may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit.

O Fecoercesfor IPS LLP 2217 6



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPGRT OF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - N CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

EU REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as both their registered office address and
their (rading address was at Unit B4, New Yatt Business Centre, New Yatt, Witney, Oxon, OX29 9XG
and therefore it is consigered that the £U Regulations apply. These proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in the £U Regulation.

CONCLUSION

The administraticn of the case will be continuing to finalise the following outstanding matters that
are preventing this case from being closed:

» payment of dividend to preferential creditors
s Finzlisation of tax and vat matters

If you require any further information, please cantact this office.

Signed Kobuqt I;u'lbs

Robert C Keyes
Joint Liquidator
20 May 2020

O Rescurces for tPs LLP 2017



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Company Name RMD Builders Limited

Former Trading Name N/A

Company Number 03214781

Registered Office Unit 8, The Aquarium, 1-7 King Street, Reading, RG1 2AN

Former Registered Office Unit B4, New Yatt Business Centre, New Yatt, Witney, Oxon, OX28%
9XG

Office holders Rob Keyes and David Taylor

QOftice holders’ address KRE Corporate Recovery LLP, Unit 8, The Aguarium, 1-7 King Street,

Reading, RG1 2AN

Date of appointment 21 May 2018

Z Resgorces fooiPs LLF 2017



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments account for the period 21/05/2019 to 20/05/2020

€ Rasources tor I1Ps LLP 2017



RMD Builders Limited

{In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Leasehold Property (1)
Furniture & Equipment
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Net of Tax
Retentions

Utifiies Refundg
Assignment agreement
Employees

PAYMENTS

Lloyas Bank Pic
Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of A
Office Holders Fees
Travel Expenses
Debt Collection fees
Website Fees
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising
Pension ¢osts

Statement
of affairs
£

NIL
NiL
30.000.0C

25,000.00

Uncertain

(4,000.0C)

Employee Arrears/Hol Pay
Trade & Expense Creditors
Barclays Bank Pic

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE
Loans

Net Receipts/{Payments;

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

(20.596.00)
(557,221.00)
(24.000.00)
(105,081 00}
(63.185 00)
(382,000 00)

Page 1 of 1

From 21/05/2019
To 20/05/2020

7.500.00
7.500.00
8.52
0.0C

10 00
27913
169.20
300.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
000
000
0.00

L 15.766.85

. _ (1467753

From 21/05/2018
To 20/05/2020

£

000

0.0C

28 790.28
10.406.80
7.38
25.00000
1,278.83
500.00
c.o0

65,983.29

0.00
272.00
7.500.00
25.000.00
8.52
8.700.00
10.00
518.49
16¢.20
2100.00
0.00
0.00
0.Co
0.00
000
0.co

44.278.21

. 21.705.08

IPS SQL Ver 504

(16.328 90 20053.71

1,651 37 1.651.37

o 1467753 21705.08
Koburt bues

Rob Keyes

Joint Liguidator

20 May 202014 20



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix 3

Estimated Outcome Statement

@ Fesa. vces tor iPs P 2017 10



RMD Builders Limitse - (n LIguigatien

Estimatec Cutcome Statement as at 20 May 2020

Assels subject to Floating Charge

Gow Bents
0%

Branticng
~egal acuen
Jiikves refung
niterest

=

ALy W

Less

S:aterren: of Affz.rs fee
Debt collectors fees
Lqudators Fees
Liguidztors Expenses

Estimated available to preferential creditors

Preferential Creditors

NBV at App
Dete

32,000

25,00C

Estimated surplus/(deficiency} as regaras preferential ereditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property

Estimated total assets availabie for floating charge holders

Ficating Charge crecier - lloyds Bank

Estimated deficiency after floating charges

Estimated tota! available to Unsecured Creditors - prescribed pant

Unsecured Creditors

Trzae Crec tors
HMRC

Barciays Bank
Lozns
EQIU:OVEEL

Estimated [defoim) 12 Lnsecurec Crentare

tstimated fioat ng crarge nolder shorifall
Estimated surplus/(deficit) to Creditors

Surnmary estimated return to creditors

fstimated dividend 1o

“lorung Crarge Haloe-
2referantial Crecitors
unsegureg Creditors

{557,221)
(168,266)

124,000!
{382,000)

uncertain

Cp:nthe £
35pinthe £
Opinthe £

Reas set/Paic Future Tota!
£00C £ O0G £QJC
1B,79C Nl 28.7%0
(407 n 10,407
25 000 i’ 25,000
500 Nil €00
1.27% Nil 1375
7 - 7
55.683 65 983
(7,500 17,500,
(8,700) - {8.700)
125,000 (7,465} (32465
(3,078} {50C) (3,578)
13,740
{37,270}
{23,530}
14,000}
127,835
(1,132,487
(2158017
{4.000]

(2,163,017,
P ]



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix 4

Detailed list of work undertaken for RMD Builders Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for
the review period 21/05/2019 to 20/05/2020

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Joint Liguidators.

General Description | Inckides ~ . - B
Statutory and !
Genersl !
Administration i
Statutary/advertising i Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements including annual receipts and payments accounts
! Quarterly VAT returns
Advertising in accordance with statutory reguirements
;| Bond.ng the case for the vaiue of the assets
Document i Filing of documents
maintenanceffile | Periodic file reviews documenting strategy
review/checkiist | Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
: Maintenance of statutory and case progression 1ask lists/diaries
| Updating checklists
Bank aceount Preparing correspondence opening and ciosing accounts
administration Requesting bank statements
} Bank account reconciliations
! Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
. Mantenance of the estate cash book
| Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments
Planning / Review i Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
| Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical and fegal aspects of
. the case
Pansion scheme " Identify ng whethar there is a pension scheme
¢ Submitting the relevant ncotices if a pension scheme is 1dentified
; Instructing agents 1o wind up any benslon scheme
' Liaising and providing information to be atle to finalise winding up the pension scheme
Reports ! Circuiating initial report to creditors vpon appointment
Creditors’ decsions ' Preparat:on of decision procedure notices, proxies/voting forms and advertisements
i Notice of decision procedure to all known creditors
' Collate and examine proofs ang proxies/voles to conclude decisions
, Responding to guenes and questions foliowing dezisigns
Investigations
SIP 2 Raview i Correspondence to request information on the company’s dealings. making further enguines of third parmies
! Reviewing questionnaires submutted by creditors and dicectors
' Recanstruction of financial affairs of the compary
© Reviewing company's books and records
i Preparation of geficiency statement
. Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding certain transactons
Statutory reporting * Preganng statutory investigation reports
on conduct of Liaising with insolvency Service
director{s} ! Submission of report with the Insoiventy Service
Realisation of Assets
Freehoid/Leasehold . Laising with secured creditors and landlords
Property | Agree.ng assignment, surrender or disclaiming property .
Debtors ¢+ Collecting supporting documentation

Correspondence with debtors
Reviewing and assessing debtors’ iedgers
Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors

€ Rescureces for 195 LiF 2017

11



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Genaral Desaiption ncludes Lo i B }

! Other assets: Obtaining bank baiances
: i
£ i
! :
i 1
} |
i
i
i
Creditors and
Distributions ;
Creditor T rece.ve and follow up creditor enguiries via telephone
Communication Review and prepare correspondence ta creditors and their represantatves via facsimile, emai anc post

Assisting empioyees (ggpursue claims via the RPC

Dealing with proofs of | Recerpting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
debt ("POD") Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a dividena

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

© Resou-ces tor IPs LuF 2017

12



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR KRE CORPORATE RECOVERY LLP
Introduction

The inscivency legislation was changed in Aprii 2010 for insolvency appaintments commenced from
that tme in orcer 10 allow more fiexibility on how an office holder's fees are chargsd Ic a case. Thig
sheet explains now we may apply the aliernative fee bases. The new legislation zallows different fee
bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment The basis or combination of bases
set for a particular appointment are subject 10 approval, generally by a committee f one 1s appointed
by the creditors. failing which the creditors in generat meeting. or the court Further detail about how
an office hoider's fees are approved for each case type are available In a series of guides 1ssued with
Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessec¢ at htip://krecr.co ukicreditors/,
Alternatively & bard copy may be requested from KRE Corporate Recovery LLP Unit 8 The
Aguanum. 1-7 King Street. Reading, Berkshire, RG1 2AN.

Once the basis of the cffice holder's remuneration has been approved a pericdic report wil be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor The report will proviae a breakdown of the
remunerabion drawn and time costs incurred ano will also enabie the recipients to see the average
rates of such costs  Under the new legislaticn. any such repont must disciose how creditors can seek
further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the leve! of fees
darawn In the period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the
period reported on has elapsed. then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under the old iegistation, which stili apphkes for insolvency appointments commenced vefore 8 April
2010 there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis
This is the basis that we use in the majonty of cases and we use charge out rates appropniate o the
skiils and experience of 2 member of staff and the work that they perform  This is combined with the

amount of ime that they work on each case, recorded in 8 minute units with supporting narrative to
expiain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

‘Grade of staff | Current charge-out rate per  Current charge-out rate per -
i hour, effective from 1 April hour, effective from 1 April
! 20189 2017
) . - S | £ £
Partner — appointment taker - 430 350
: Senior Manager 320 290
- Manager 285 270
Case Administrafor and Assistant 260 240
Manager
Support Staff ' 80 80

hese charge-out rates chargea are reviewed annually and are adjusted to 1ake account of :nfiation
anc the firm's overheads.



Time spent Or casewerk is recorged drrectly to the relevant case using a computernsea time recoraing
systern and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Each unit of time is 6 minutes.
The work is recordea under the following categories:

. Administration and Planning
. investigations

. Realisation of Assets

. Creaitors

. Trading.

Percentage basis

Tre new legisiation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which
tne office holder has to deal Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of
a2ssets Where we would like o realise any asset or type of assets on a percentage basis we will
orovide further infermation expiaining why we think that this basis is appropriate and ask cregitors tc
approve the pasis.

Fixed fee

The new legislation aliows fees 1t be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can pe useq for
different tasks Where we would like to charge a set amount for a task or different set amounts fer
different tasks we wil! provice further information explaining why we think that this basis is appropriate
and ask creditors to approve the basis.

All bases

The officeholders remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the
nrevaling rate

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost basec upon the charge made by the Agent instructed. the term Agent includes

= Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

s ¢ & B

Disbursements

i accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement aliczation in
respect of aisbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the
estate must be fully aisclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as eitner Categery 1 or
Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name
of the estate or KRE Caorperate Recovery LLP in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference
tc anc therefore can pe cirectly attributed to, the estate  These disbursements are recoverable in full
from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or,
wnere the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate. by a recharge of the amount invoiced by
tne third parly. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertsing. externa! meeting
room hire exteérna- storage, specific bond insurance and company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attnbured w©
the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may incluge & profit element. These dIspUrsements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement ¢charge peing approved by



creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying internal rcom hire.
interna’ storage and mieage

It1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered

Miieage 45p per mile

Sworage £50 per box for the life of tne case
Photocopying 5p per sheet

Postage S0p per small envelope

Postage 70p per large envelope



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix 5

Time cost information for period 21/05/2018 to 20/05/2020

O Aespurces for iPs LLF 2047 12



€2 ¥1 0202 few 0Z

§1-£0°G) voIsian

00'009"2
08'piL 00ZEG L E LT 000
9.0 14] b oo 00a
(HOER o by ung 000
w0 onn mno 000
oo o0 13T o
00 0ee W e 00R oo
L9tk o) BRE'G 04 wo
00 0t 00 kL s o wo
09 Jer o305 7 UL 00
13) mey Huig Hoddng

Apnoy aberaay

{3} a0y awy)

BI04 {10}

7 SuBNISEY

a0 Mo
oo [9300]
oec aro
200 B3 I3]
oo pag}
Q04 o0 Ot
o0a *0
200 o/l
‘ n?cohnawuc.i
HeS IR0 1bRuey

[E08:74

| Jo | abey

DAUIE]D SIRUITINGSI] [RI0)

pLEL) Sve | mIaL

WINOH w0
uGa Guipss §
008 SOSSY Ju LOIEE|EBY
VI aguubei) wonN
003 Buljanegy
3.3 VT HEE A
¥ SHOUpBIY)
00 SJ01 €W JYady Ise]
05 & Buulg|4 § wiiupy
Uy UGIOUN S O JO UOHIRINISERD

(0¢0Z/50/0Z 9L B10Z/G0/LC ol
1S0d 9pag 8oy
Papi siappng diny - NAAW

fdewwng 31509 B dwi] 6dIS - Ajug awiy



&T7) 0202 Aey 02

[LVR]
P SLE
wu
o
KE f4t
R R4
43 BLE

DURAY

(5) saey
Apno BbeiaAy

oz'ésy
00'00S 22

0D Z61'9F 0z ¥EL

WU w0

0T L ) BE

W 000

w00 w0

1M Sk 1 3L

PUTT AN 0906

00 0L b I él

) LSO D LE

() 160 awny $I0H WO

B1-£0-G} UOISIBA

000
000 w0
000 wo
000 WG
wo 06
000 e
000 we
w0 Wy
00 [s 9091
Hels yoddng S{PUCITEIOI

2 SHURINISSY

10IURS, 18D

00°'LS
[$30¢) [LVV)
¥3 05 64
[£33)) o
o 0G0
978 (¥R}
ik ' 5. 60
¢+ v
[ o5y
rabeley Jsupey

| jo | abed

PRUIN|D) SIIBIRINGSI] (201

pulIR| S904 (W0

BHWOY (RIS

YTINY

SIFESY JO LOIBSIEDY
SRR N
Buhoniep
sumiebyseac
SIDNgRID

sialiew apoads ase:)

DUILLEYA % UnUpY

LIONOUN { SHOAA |0 UDHIRIYISER]|D

020Z/50/0Z 0L 8L0Z/G0/E W0l
150d :@po) 1waloid
PAIWIT S19PING QWY - NAAWH

Arewwing }s09 g aun} 6diS - Aug awij



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix &

Time costs summary for period, tumulative & comparison with estimate faor RMD Builders Limited
in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Total tima costs incurred to date
Average. | Total time
Work category :fm :opu:’y':‘t: m:ts
{ Administration ! ;
i‘ £r;u;::m2? 34 286 © 10,080 2220 | 3a200 7663 | 4410 32587 1437 i
specific matters) : ; ‘ | ; ; |
Realisation of assets | 15 351 © 5,260 8OO | 43006 - 3,840 L2800 39536 | 1LO70 W
Creditors [claimsand ' a8 117 : ‘ ! ' f : L
diswribution} ; 5 {18220 . 1770 1 36661 6489 | 3060 12206 16,296 i
ivestigations 60 321 T 2,085 800 ¢ 430.00 3840 | 1150 387.39 ;445 |
; Trading ! ' 1 ; I
T rotal } 10350 315 32,465 56.10 : 37490 21,032 | 134.20 34430 ' 46,192

T Rescurces for (Ps LLP 2017

14




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF RMD BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY LiQUIDATION

Appendix 7

Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate
for RMD Builders Limited Limited in Creditars’ Voluntary Liguidation

Beiow are details of the Joint Liquidators’ expenses for the period under review and the total to

date.
| Actusl experses | Actual -
! ; incurred inthe | axpenses . )
‘ penses expenses £ ) m w | Reason for any pxcess {If the expenses are likely to, or have,
i estimate o e 1 sucanded the original estimate)
. £ . R s
! , o T - o
5 Category 1 Expenses
Debt collection agency unceriain 8.,70C
! Stationery and postage 600.00 27813 518.49
| Advertising 253.80 169.2C 169.20
I . 300.00 2,100 ' The scheme was more campiex 10 wend oo thas initatly
! Pension costs 1.00¢ expected
' Bonding 40.0C L ar2
' Website fees 10 10 ]
. Category 2 Expenses.
' Mileage {own car usage) 2000 8.52 8.52

T RegpurcBS fo Ps LLF 201

93
tn



